

WHEREAS, Jo Siciliano and Jessie Siciliano have demonstrated exceptional leadership and a profound commitment to the Town of Loxahatchee Groves through their organization of the Neighbors Helping Neighbors initiative and their dedicated involvement with the Citizens Emergency Response Team (CERT); and

WHEREAS, following the devastating impact of Hurricane Milton and the accompanying tornado activity, Jo and Jessie led extensive cleanup efforts across our town, tirelessly working to clear debris, remove hazardous vegetation, and restore essential services in affected areas; and

WHEREAS, their efforts extended beyond physical labor, as Jo and Jessie mobilized volunteers, coordinated with local businesses, partnered with nearby churches, and engaged other organizations to foster a united response to the community's needs, underscoring the strength and resilience of Loxahatchee Groves; and

WHEREAS, Jo and Jessie's compassion and diligence in providing resources, emotional support, and relief to our residents during a time of widespread disruption exemplifies the true meaning of neighborly care and community responsibility; and

WHEREAS, through the Neighbors Helping Neighbors initiative, they inspired numerous community members to volunteer and contribute to the cleanup efforts, reminding us all of the power of collaboration and selfless service; and

WHEREAS, Jo and Jessie's efforts have left an enduring impact on our town, both in the immediate relief provided and in the lasting sense of unity and resilience they have helped cultivate within Loxahatchee Groves; and

NOW, THEREFORE, the Town Council of Loxahatchee Groves does hereby recognize and honor Jo Siciliano and Jessie Siciliano for their unwavering dedication to the welfare of our town. We extend our heartfelt appreciation for their leadership, their strength, and their commitment to making Loxahatchee Groves a place where neighbors support each other through times of challenge and adversity.

NEIGHBORS HELPING NEIGHBORS INITIATIVE

In the Town of Loxahatchee Grove, Palm Beach County, Florida.	IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I, Anita Kane, Mayor of the Town of Loxahatchee Groves, Palm Beach County, Florida, do hereby affix my official signature and the Official Seal of the Town of Loxahatchee Groves, FL, on this 12th day of November 2024.
Valerie Oakes, CMC, Town Clerk	Anita Kane, Mayor
	Marg Herzog, Vice Mayor
	Phillis Maniglia, Councilmember
	Laura Danowski, Councilmember

Robert Shorr, Councilmember